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Knowing New Zealanders

NZTA Walking and Cycling Survey

NZTA and TRA have been monitoring New Zealanders
walking and cycling attitudes and behaviours since 2018.

Attitudes include perceived safety, infrastructure impacts,
barriers to use.

Behaviours help understand the different needs of those
who cycle or walk.

Survey of 3000 New Zealanders in six key urban areas:

* Auckland, Hamilton, Tauranga, Wellington, Christchurch
and Dunedin.

NZ Transport Agency
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Strong public support for walking and cycling

Support of walking and cycling for journeys to work, shops or other activities

SUPPORT OF WALKING IN THE COMMUNITY NET: SUPPORTIVE (6-10)
Jan-Dec Jan-Dec  Jan-Dec
2021 2022 2023

89% 87% 90% A

SUPPORT OF CYCLING IN THE COMMUNITY

June June June Jan-Dec Jan-Dec | Jan-Dec

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
3% 9% 7%

73% 71* 71% 68% 68% 69%

. Don’t know . Very unsupportive(0-2) . Unsupportive(3-4) Neutral(5) . Supportive(6-7) . Very supportive(8-10)

NZ Transport Agenc Qé6c: There are varying levels of support in the community for people who choose to cycle for journeys such as traveling to work, going to shops or other activities. To what degree do you support cycling in your community Base: Jan-Dec 202 n=3170
) y Q6d: Now thinking about walking and people who choose to walk for journeys such as travelling to work, going to shops or other, activities. To what degree do you support walking in your community? Jan-Dec 2023 n=3170



Most view walking and cycling as easy and
efficient transport

Perceptions of walking and cycling: % agree or strongly agree

2020 73%
2021 72%
2022 69% ¥
2023 71%

Stable

NZ Transport Agency Q7 - Now

please tell us how much you agree or disagree with the following statements (Strongly agree +

agree

)

Lo

53%

Cycling is a great way to
get around town easily
and efficiently

W Significantly lower than previous year

2019 67%
2020 60%
2021 56%

2022 54%
2023 53%
Decreasing
trend

<



Number of people using active modes at |east »O
once a week remains above pre-covid levels O

Use of Active Modes at least once per week

Higher rates of:
- Cycling in Christchurch

- Walking in Wellington
and Dunedin

72%
71% o
69% w
\ 68%
65%.
64% 5
June 2018 June 2019 June 2020 Jan-Dec 2021 Jan-Dec 2022 Jan-Dec 2023

A Significantly higher than
previous period

W Significantly lower than
previous period

NZ Trans po rt Ag ency \(;IVZTI.(-On a\;zrg\ge, how oftentﬁo youduse each of the following modes of transport, for any reason Base: Total sample, 2018 n=2,115, 2019 n=2,174, 2020 n=2,256. 2021 n=2152, continuous 2021 n= 4924, continuous 2022 n=3278, continuous 2023 = 3170
alking = 100m or crossing the roal



Walking segmentation

Framework identifies walkers based on frequency walking in last 12 months
o

O | O | ﬂ

Non-walker Recreational walker Occasional walker Regular Walker Committed commuter
Haven’t walked* Walk for recreational Walk to & fromwork / study orto Walk to & fromwork / study Walk to & from work / study
in the last 12 months. purposes at least once or get around town few times or toget around town every ortoget around town most
twice ayear. a month or once / twice year. few days or once / twice a days.
week.

Net: Total Walking

85% | Net: Urban Walking

37%

2304 25%

9%

Non-Walker Recreation Walker Occasional Walker Regular Walker Committed Walker

NZ Tran sport A enc N Q23a. Which of the following have you used in the past 12 months? W2. How often do you travel by foot... To commute to and from work/study, To get around town — to run errands, to go to shops, visit family, friends etc, For
p g y walk for at least 100m and/or cross the road recreational purposes. Base: Total sample, 2023=2383. Change in methodology does not allow comparison across time. The change was made in April 2023 so the data only includes Apr-Dec'23.



Cycling segmentation

Framework identifies cyclists based on frequency and type of cycling in last 12 months

Less supportive not Supportive not currently Recreational rider Occasional rider Regular rider Committed commuter
currently riding riding
Use a bike for Use bike to & from work / Use a bike to & from work Use bike to & from work /

Haven’t travelled on a bike  Haven't travelled on a bike in recreational purposes at study or to get around / study or to get around study or to get around

in their region in last 12 their region inlast 12 months least once or twice a town afewtimes a town everyfew days or town most days.

months and less supportive but are supportive year. month or once / twice a once or twice a week.

of cycling in community. of cycling in community. year.

NET: Total Riding
- 2022 — 24%
79% 2021 — 24%
PP Urban Riders stable since 2020.
50% Highest: Christchurch 27% , Tauranga 23%
Lowest: Dunedin 14%, Wellington 12%
NET: Urban Riding
2022 — 20% 0
29% 01— 200t 47% of NZers own or have access to
2020 - 20%W bicycles.
2019 — 29%
0
8% 7%
— N -
I
Less Supportive Supportive Recreational Occasional Regular Commited
Non-Rider Non-Rider Rider Rider Rider Rider

NZ Transport Agency



l
|
Perceptions, motivators and barriers &

€

-

L

Ve

v
<l
- ww




Perceptions that it Is easy to use
footpaths, cross roads have increased

Ease of walking - % very easy / easy

_ _ Walk to places with the kids
Use the footpaths in your area Cross the roads in your area Get to the place you want to go (Amongst those with children under 15)

+-vs2022  +3% A +5% A +1% -1%

Q29. Now we'd like you to think about when you are out and about and using footpaths in your area. This can include when you are walking, jogging, skateboarding, or in a A Significantly higher W Significantly lower
i ility-ai ice. Usil ind it to... than 2022 than 2022
NZ Trans po rt Ag ency wheelchair/mobility-aid device. Using the scale belowT Ahow easy do you find it to
Base Total Sample 2023 n=3170, 2022 n=3278, Families n= 1318




Three quarters of cyclists find it easy to get @)
to where they want to go on a bike

Ease of cycling (amongst cyclists) - % very easy / easy

: Bike to places with the kids _
Get to the place you want to go Use the cycle lanes in your area (Those with children under 15) Cross the roads in your area

Q29a: Now we'd like you to think about when you are out and about biking in your area. Using the scale below, how easy do you find it to...
NZ Transport Agency ' _ _ _ _ s _ _ _ _
Base Cyclists 2023 n= 707, 2022 n=759, 2021 n=1180, 2020 n=567, With Children under 15 2023 n=209, 2022 n=191, 2021 n=293, 2020 n=142,




Top walking barrier: Safety walking in dark R

Barriers to walking — 2023

SAFETY

3 5(y0 (+2%)

| don'’t feel safe
walking in the dark

EASE AND LOGISTICS
ACCESS

3% ¢ 31%

. : | always have too much
Walking is not a quick way for to carry

me to get where | need to go

29% (+2%) 2 7% (+2%)

It's not enjoyable because
of the weather

| live too far away
for it to be practical

27%

Walking adds too much time
to my journey

Q34A. Sometimes people tell us there are things that stop them walking as much as they otherwise would. Which of these statements, if any, apply to you?
NZ Tran S p ort Ag en Cy Base sample physically able to walk, 2023 n=2767, 2022 n=2750, 2021 n=4,141



Despite perceptions of infrastructure improvements,
safety and confidence remain largest barriers to cycling

Barriers to cycling - 2023

SAFETY AND %
CONFIDENCE /

4 1% (+2%)

| don’t feel safe because of
how people drive

3 7% (+5%) A

| don'’t feel safe cycling in
the dark

3 5% (+5%) A

I’m concerned about the speed
of other road users

NZ Transport Agency

LOGISTICS
BARRIERS '§

3 6% (+1%)

| always have too much to carry

3 4% (+2%)

It's not enjoyable
because of the weather

EASE AND
ACCESS e

3 3% (+1%)

| don’t have access to a bike

31 %A

Cycling is not a quick way for
me to get where | need to go

Q11b. Sometimes people tell us there are things that stop them from cycling as much as they otherwise would. When it comes to cycling, which of these statements, if any, apply to you? Base: Physically able to cycle n=2076

®



Feelings of safety walking are highest around R
schools and on streets with low speed areas

Perceptions of walking safety - % of people who feel safe walking (6-10)

Overall 80%

At night 42%

On shared paths with
bicycles and e-scooters

56%

On a footpath adjacent to a street with
speed limit of 50km/h or greater

75%
Around the town centre 77%

At a park/domain 78%

On a footpath adjacent to a street
with a speed limit of 10km/h or less

79%

On a footpath adjacent to a street

0,
with a speed limit of 30 km/h 83%

Around schools 85%

NZ Trans po rt Ag ency Q7A - In general, how safe are you/would you be walking in the [REGION] area? [NET
Safe - 6-10 out of 10] Base: Physically able to walk 2023 n=2767



Half of people who cycle feel safe, this has @
remained above pre-Covid levels

...and is higher for regular cyclists

5 3 % PERCEPTIONS OF SAFETY - % OF PEOPLE WHO FEEL SAFE CYCLING (6-10)

(+2%)

Feel safe cycling

2022 51%
2021 55%
2020 56%A\
2019 42%

Non Rider Recreational Occasional Regular  Committed
Rider Rider Rider Rider

A5 - In general, how safe are you/would you be, riding a bicycle in [REGION]? A Significantly higher W Significantly lower

Base: Physically able to cycle 2023 n=2,780, 2022 n=2772, 2021 n=4194, 2020 n=1962, 2019 n=1836 than previous year than previous year
NZ Trans po rt Ag ency Q7A - In general, how safe are you/would you be walking in the [REGION] area? [NET Safe - 6-10 out of 10] Base: Physically able to walk A5 - In general, how safe are
yvou/would vou be, riding a bicycle [NET Safe - 6-10 out of 10] Physically able to cycle



Safety perceptions are lowest on public
roads with no cycle lanes

Perceptions of cycling safety - % of people who feel safe cycling (6-10)

On public roads,
with no cycle lanes

On the footpath 58%

On public roads, 0
with painted cycle lanes 61%

In a reduced speed zone 63%

On a shared path or cycle path 67% =&

On public roads, with cycle

lanes 67%

seperated from traffic

On quiet local roads 2% Vv

At a park/domain 78% &

NZ Trans po rt Ag ency AS - In general, how safe are you/would you be, riding a bicycle [NET Safe - 6-10 out of 10] Base: Physically able to cycle



Over half of NZers think investing In
cycling infrastructure is important

NZers perceptions of cycling infrastructure investment - % strongly agree / agree

61” 56”

2022 57% 2022 55%
2021 59% 2021 56%
2020 60% 2020 59%

Investing in cycle lanes is Investing in cycle lanes is
important because it gives important because it gets
people more travel options people outside exercising

Waipa District Council Streets for People ;d'ject y

Q7 - Now please think about walking and cycling in general. How much do you agree or disagree with Photo Credit: Ben Frost BECA -0 “
each of the following statements? Base Jan-Dec 2022 n= 3170 v

NZ Transport Agency




Infrastructure development is playing
more of arole in encouraging cycling

607

The opening of cycle ways/paths

has encouraged me to cycle more
(CYCLISTS ONLY)

2022 53%
2021 56%
2020 56%

\V4 Transpo rt Ag ency Q7 - Now please think about walking and cycling in general. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements  Base: Cyclists n=707



Infrastructure improvements are motivating @
more people to cycle compared to last year

Cycling motivators

+/- 2022
Allows me to enjoy the weather +2%
Provides me with some 'me time' -1%
Avoids parking hassles +4%
Availability of cycle ways or cycle paths +8% A
Helps address environmental concerns -1%
Separate off-road paths make it safer to cycle +5% A
Saves time - | can get there faster by bike +6% A
More convenient than driving/public transport +3%
Painted cycle lanes make it safer to cycle +6% A
Better routes are available than previously +3%
Too much traffic to drive +1%
More consistent travel time +1%
Availability of cycle parking at public.. +1%
Want to make the most of a new bike -1%
Physical barriers between motorists & cyclists =
To get to/from public transport +1%

A Significantly higher W Significantly lower
than previous year than previous year

po rt Ag ency Q11a. From the list below, what are the key reasons you choose to cycle?
Base Cyclists 2023 n=707, 2022 n=759



E-bike usage has doubled since 2018 and
e-scooter usage remains relatively stable @

E-bike and e-scooter usage at least once a year

 E-scooter usage
highest in Hamilton
(15%)).

12% - 12%
11%

* E-bike usage highest in

10% 10% v
Tauranga (12%).

» Of those without
access to an e-bike,
almost 1 in 3 are
interested in owning
one.

« Key ownership barriers
June 2018 June 2019 June 2020 Jan-Dec 2021 Jan-Dec 2022 Jan-Dec 2023 are COSt and Secunty

E-Bke [l E-Scooter

A Significantly higher W Significantly lower
than previous year than previous year

Q23a. Which of the following have you used in the past 12 months?
NZ Transport Ag ency Base Total Sample 2_023 n= 3_170, 2022 n=3278, 2021 n=4924, 2020 n=2267 n= 2019 n=2174, 2018 n=2115
E-scooters were not included in 2018 survey



In summary....

Community Attitudes:
* Infrastructure -

Squ?-rt for travel options
cycling 61%, exercising
69% 56%
*Great way to get
around 53%

Bike
ownership / Feel Safe
access cycling 53% -
47% very
infrastructure
dependent

Feel safe walking
80%

Ease of footpaths
80%, crossing
roads 78%

Barriers:
41% how people drive
37% cycling in the dark
36% too much to carry Opening
35% speed of other road users new

cycleways

Barriers:
35% don’t feel safe walking in dark

31% not quick way to get around
31% too much to carry

has

Total walking: 91% Total riding: 21% encouraged

to cycle

Urban walking 85% Urban riding 19% ore 60%




Walking and cycling research available

Full report available now at:
nzta.govt.nz/walking-cycling-and-public-
transport

Types of other topics:
- Cyclist typologies
- Modal crossover

- Safe behaviour awareness
' :5}& s‘ : '”:i , e.g. ‘taking the lane’

- ‘- AL - Infrastructure understanding
Journey Monitor State Highway User Cycling and Walking Road Safety .
Ipsos Kantar e.g. sharrow markings

Kantar

For Dashboard access and other topic information email: carol.christie@nzta.govt.nz

NZ Transport Agency
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Patai?

Questions?

Full 2023 Report available at:
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